
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 

 
MONDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
Mr Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Mohamed Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr Eddie Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr Graham Marriner, Mr Albert Ryder, Revd Dr Jonathan 
Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT), Ms Naina Parmar (NUT),  
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT), Vacancy (NUT) 
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
 
 



 

2 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2007 

 
3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
4. LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE    
 
 To receive a verbal update from Barbara Breed. 

 
5. INTRODUCTION TO HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RE  (PAGES 9 - 48)  
 
6. ASSESSMENT ADVICE KS1-3  (PAGES 49 - 74)  
 
7. FOUNDATION STAGE  (PAGES 75 - 98)  
 
8. THE NATURAL WORLD KS1  (PAGES 99 - 108)  
 
9. SCIENCE RELIGION KS3  (PAGES 109 - 126)  
 
10. SPIRITUALITY ARTS KS3  (PAGES 127 - 140)  
 
11. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 16+ KS5  (PAGES 141 - 168)  
 
12. INTER FAITH DIALOGUE UNIT KS3  (PAGES 169 - 184)  
 
13. AGREED SYLLABUS ~ CHRISTIANITY  (PAGES 185 - 230)  
 
14. AGREED SYLLABUS ~ HINDUISM  (PAGES 231 - 256)  
 
15. AGREED SYLLABUS ~ ISLAM  (PAGES 257 - 290)  
 
16. AOB    
 
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Wednesday 23 May 2007 at 6:30pm 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  
5th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 
13 April 2007 



 

3 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2007 

 

Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
Mr Peter Ward   RC Diocese of Westminster 
Mr Mohamed Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
Mr Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Ms Breda Parsons   Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
Vacancy   North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr K Ranganathan   Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Ms Jenny Stonhold   United Reformed Church (Chair) 
Rev Robert Allaway  Baptist Churches 
Mr Lano Akiwumi   Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Andie Frost  Peace Alliance 
Major David Taylor  Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy   Seventh Day Adventists 
Vacancy   Methodist Churches 
Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr Eddie Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr Graham Marriner, Mr Albert Ryder, Revd Dr 
Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms Naina Parmar (NUT), Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT), Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr 
Horatio Ward (NUT), Vacancy (NUT),  
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL) (Vice-Chair)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones  
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
ASC10.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 The Rev R Allaway chaired our meeting in the absence of Jenny 
Stonhold. Having asked members to introduce themselves we had 
a moment of silence for reflection or prayers. 
 
Apologies were received from Jenny Stonhold. The Clerk advised 
that Ms Muriel Huntley of the Methodist faith had tendered her 
resignation and nomination for a replacement had been requested. 
 

 
 

ASC11.   
 

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING & MATTERS ARISING  

 The new Local Authority representative, Barbara Breed, introduced 
herself as the new Head of Continuing Professional Development.  
We were advised that both she and Denise Chaplin, the RE 
Advisor to SACRE, had contacted Waltham Forest to organise 
details about acquiring the rights to modify their Agreed Syllabus to 
become our Agreed Syllabus (agreed at the last meeting on 
14.12.06).  We noted that work was in progress on its corporate 
branding in order to personalise it for Haringey. 
 
SACRE noted that a financial projection had been worked up for 
the rest of the financial year and 2007/8; with photography being 
funded from this years’ budget (due to be discussed later on this 
agenda). 
 

 
 

ASC12.   
 

PHOTOGRAPHY FOR THE AGREED SYLLABUS  

 The Chair tabled details of two Haringey places of worship to 
photograph; Brook Street Chapel (noting the connection to Hudson 
Taylor and Dr Barnardo) and the Greek Orthodox Cathedral 
(permission would need to be sought from the Bishop).    
 
Denise Chaplin suggested t
[...]
etc and 
suggested that the Design and Print Team be invited to our next 
Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

ASC13.   
 

DESCRIPTION OF SACRE FOR THE SYLLABUS OUTLINE  

 We noted the introduction to the Lambeth Agreed Syllabus and 
Denise Chaplin asked members for input to Haringey’s 
introduction; depicting their perceptions of RE Teaching.  In 
response to questions, we noted that Lambeth was very similar to 
Haringey for key stages 1&2 and about 50% of Key Stage 3.  
Teachers would be invited to evaluate the agreed syllabus once it 
had been established.  
 
The following suggestions we made: 
 

• ‘Space for reflection of one’s own beliefs and the opportunity to 
gain knowledge and understanding of the major world faiths in 
Haringey and respect for those holding them’ 

• ‘A Celebration of Community Cohesion and Diversity’  

• ‘The importance of faith in the well-being of a community and 
respect for each other’ 

• ‘Beliefs to make sense of life; even if one is not religious’ 

• ‘Providing tools and knowledge to build bridges of 
understanding’ 

• ‘Common Core of understanding, respect and knowledge’ 

• ‘Understanding, tolerance and respect, if not agreement’ 

• ‘Respectful disagreement; towards living harmoniously and in 
peace’ 

• ‘Knowledge to take beyond education; conflict resolution as a 
life skill’. 

• ‘A contribution to cohesive, positive and peaceful 
communities, not just to nurture a particular faith; education, 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

not indoctrination’ 
 

ASC14.   
 

DISCUSSION OF KEY STAGE 3 OPTIONAL UNITS  

 Denise Chaplin explained that within the Key Stage 3 section of the 
Syllabus, as well as units focussed on learning about the 5 major 
faiths and the Transition Unit, there were to be choices from a the 
pool of optional units which could be changed on an annual basis.   
Three units from the QCA website were set out in the report, 
demonstrating how the Non Statutory Framework could be used.   
There was general agreement that this was clearer than previous 
syllabi and very prescriptive and ‘teacher friendly’.  SACRE noted 
these needed to be tailored to the requirements of Haringey, whilst 
remaining respectful of global citizenship.  In summary, the Chair 
commented that teaching morals and ethics were particularly 
popular in secondary education.  In order to progress this we 
agreed to set up the following working parties: 
 
Christianity – 5 March 4.30 pm – 6.30 pm (teachers to attend from 

midday) at the PDC 
 
Hinduism –   21 March at PDC or Temple (car parking available) – 

10 am start. 
 
Members of SACRE wishing to attend these meetings should 
inform Denise Chaplin or Barbara Breed. 
 

 
 

ASC15.   
 

DISCUSSION OF INTERFAITH DIALOGUE UNIT  

 We agreed this was an innovative approach but would again need 
to be personalised for Haringey.  We noted the author’s intellectual 
rights and that pages 79 – 82 would have to stay the same for this 
reason.  The RE Advisor advised that the Unit was pitched at Year 
7 (Spring Term) and included both key stage 2 & 3 practice.  We 
discussed links to local faith forums and noted that Mr Alli,   Mr 
Kielczewski and Ms Parsons were members of the local Interfaith 
Group.  In summary, the Chair agreed to investigate the London 
Mennonite Centre’s work in conflict resolution and promoting 
peace.   We also noted the Bruce Castle Peace Garden.   
Members present agreed that further discussions with the author 
be progressed. It was agreed that subject to Mr Mariner’s approval, 
Denise Chaplin would arrange to purchase the rights to amend the 
Interfaith Dialogue Unit for the Key Sate 3 section of the Syllabus. 
The Clerk would therefore contact Mr Mariner for his approval.  
 

 
 

ASC16.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Next Agreed Syllabus Conference – 23 April 2007 at 6.30pm, Civic 
Centre, Wood Green N22. 
 
Next SACRE Meeting – 22 March 2007 at 7:00pm, Civic Centre, 
Wood Green N22. 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9:15pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ~ Attendance   2006-2007 

Name Representation Date of Meetings Total  
       
Group A:  Faith 21.06.06  11.09.06 14.12.06  22.03.07   

Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  * * * A 3 
Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches A * *  2 

Ms Sara Joy Leviten (Fr Jan 06) Board of Deputies of British Jews      

Mr Soteroulla Nicolaides (Fr Feb 07) Greek Orthodox    * 1 

Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust * * * A 3 

Ms Muriel Huntley (Resigned Feb 07) Methodist Churches     0 

Mr Mohamed Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust *   * 2 

Ms Karuna Gita (Resigned March 07) North London Buddhist Centre     0 

Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society A * A * 2 

Mr Andie Frost (Fr March 07) Peace Alliance     0 

Mr Peter Adenyiyi (Resigned) Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) *    1 

Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark)     0 

Mr Nigel Kielczewski (Fr Feb 07) Quakers (Society of Friends)    A 0 

Mr Peter Ward (Fr June 06) RC Diocese of Westminster     0 

Major David Taylor (Fr March 07) Salvation Army FCFC    A 0 

Vacancy (3 years) Seventh Day Adventists     0 

Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's     0 
       
Group B Church of England      

Mr Eddie Griffith  *    1 

Mrs J Jamieson      0 

Mr Graham Marriner  * * A  2 

Mr Albert Ryder    * * 2 

Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg      0 
       
       

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 7



STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ~ Attendance   2006-2007 

Group C Professional Associations      

Ms Aurelie Bivigou  NUT     0 

Mr Glenford Johnson (Fr Dec 06) NUT   * * 2 

Ms Naina Parmar  NUT   A A 0 

Mr Horatio Ward  NUT     0 

Vacancy  NUT     0 

Mr Andy Yarrow  ASCL * A * * 3 

Ms Susan Kambalu  NAS/UWT    A 0 
       
Group D Local Authority      

Cllr Emma Jones (Cllr elected June 2006) * * * A 3 

Cllr Liz Santry  * A * A 2 

Cllr Sheila Rainger  * * *  3 

Ms Barbara Breed      * 1 

Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem       0 
       
 Co-opted Non-Voting Members      

Mr Norman Bacrac British Humanist Association  A * * 2 

Mr Tony Hall Jehovah's Witness *    1 
       
 Advisors      

Ms Denise Chapman RE  *  * 2 

Ms Dora-Marie Goulet (Fr March 07) The Mennonites     0 
       
       

 
A = Apologies for absence received. 
 
12 April 2007 

P
a
g
e
 8



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                                                                                                   INTRODUCTION 1 

Introduction to Haringey Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education   
 

 
Introduction to the 2005 reviewed sections of the syllabus  
 
 

Religious education provokes challenging questions about the ultimate meaning and purpose of life, beliefs about God, the self and the nature 
of reality, issues of right and wrong and what it means to be human. It develops pupils’ knowledge and understanding of Christianity, other 
principal religions, other religious traditions and other world views that offer answers to questions such as these. It offers opportunities for 
personal reflection and spiritual development. It enhances pupils’ awareness and understanding of religions and beliefs, teachings, practices 
and forms of expression, as well as of the influence of religion on individuals, families, communities and cultures. 
 
Religious education encourages pupils to learn from different religions, beliefs, values and traditions while exploring their own beliefs and 
questions of meaning. It challenges pupils to reflect on, consider, analyse, interpret and evaluate issues of truth, belief, faith and ethics and to 
communicate their responses. Religious education encourages pupils to d
[...]
       FOUNDATION STAGE:2 

FOUNDATION STAGE    
 
 
 
 
 
During the Foundation Stage, children may begin to explore the world of religion in terms of special people, books, times, places and objects 
and by visiting places of worship. They listen to and talk about stories. They may be introduced to religious words and use their senses in 
exploring religions and beliefs, practices and forms of expression. They reflect on their own feelings and experiences. They use their 
imagination and curiosity to develop their appreciation and wonder of the world in which they live. 
 
This guidance explores five areas of development for Foundation Stage children where careful resourcing and consideration for RE outcomes 
can enable ordinary classroom opportunities to significantly develop foundations for Key Stage 1 RE. Each aspect should be an integral part of 
early years’ experiences and often two or more aspects may occur simultaneously. 
 
It is strongly recommended that all planning and provision should have meaningful contexts for the children and be based on their personal, 
first-hand experiences. It is vital that practitioners become aware of the individual child and the child's significant and unique experiences, in 
order that all activities and learning opportunities are relevant. 
 
By providing a safe climate, experiences can be shared and learning can move forward as children become aware of the community around 
them and their place in it. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 7

6



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                              Introduction                                        FOUNDATION STAGE:3 

FOUNDATION STAGE    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Right & 
Wrong 

Festivals 

Start from 
the child’s 

own 
experience 

Self & 
Others 

Symbols & 
Rituals 

Living 
Things 

The Five Areas of Development 
 

Practitioners wishing to decide which faiths to include in their 
c
[...]
People who believe fasting is ordered for you as it was for those before you, so that you can learn to 
control yourselves. 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7
1



Page 272

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                                         Teaching unit                                              ISLAM Part 1 Unit 4:1 

ISLAM Part 1     Unit 4: The Mosque  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
What this unit contains 
 
 

 
The Mosque is a local place of worship and study for Muslims 
The designs and use of the mosque 
Wudu and salah in the mosque 

 
Where the unit fits and how it builds 
upon previous learning 
 

 

This unit develops pupils’ knowledge and understanding of the significance of worship in the lives of 
Muslims. It contextualises the work covered in unit 3 about prayer into how prayer takes place in the place 
of worship. It provides a foundation for future units about the 5 pillars and the Hajj. 
 

 
Extension activities and further 
thinking 
 

 

� Describe how a mosque is similar to and distinctly different from places of worship in other faiths. 
� Find out how members of other faiths believe it is important to be clean for worship. 
 

Vocabulary 
 
Islam 
Muslim 
Allah 
Prophet 
 

 
 
mosque 
Qiblah 
Imam 
mihrab 
 

 
 
Makkah  
Qur’an 
zakah 
wudu 

 
 
Minbar 
minaret 
muezzin 
salah 

SMSC/Citizenship 
 

� Belonging to the faith community locally and internationally 
� Rules to live by 
� Cleanliness physically and symbolically 
� Charitable donations as a social responsibility 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

7
3



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                                         Teaching unit                                              ISLAM Part 1 Unit 4:2 

ISLAM Part 1     Unit 4: The Mosque  
 
 

 
Unit 4 Session 1 

 
Learning objectives 

 

A 
T 
1 

A 
T 
2 

 
Suggested teaching activities 

 

 
Sensitivities, points to 

note,  resources 
 
Pupils sho
[...]
faces and hands.  
 
Allah does not want to place you in difficulty, but He wants to purify you, and to complete His favour on you that you may be thankful.  
(Al-Ma'idah 5:6 ) 

 
Cleanliness of clothes  
a) And clean / purify your garments! (Al-Muddaththir 74:4)  
 
b) O Children of Adam! Take your adornment (by wearing your clean clothes), while praying     (Al-A'raf 7:31)  

 
Cleanliness of place  
  ‘ and We commanded Ibrâhim and Ismâ'il  that they should  purify My House (the Ka'bah at Makkah) for those who are going around  it, or 
staying, or bowing or prostrating themselves (there, in  prayer).  
 
(Al-Baqarah 2:125 ) 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
9



Page 290

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Membership Update
	5 Introduction to Haringey Agreed Syllabus for RE
	6 Assessment Advice KS1-3
	7 Foundation Stage
	8 The Natural World KS1
	9 Science Religion KS3
	10 Spirituality Arts KS3
	11 Religious Education 16+ KS5
	12 Inter Faith Dialogue Unit KS3
	13 Agreed Syllabus ~ Christianity
	3 Christianity Unit 2draft amended
	4 Christianity Unit 3draft amended
	5 Christianity Unit 4 draft amended
	6 Christianity Unit 5 draft amended

	14 Agreed Syllabus ~ Hinduism
	Hinduism Unit 1
	Hinduism Unit 2 (2)

	15 Agreed Syllabus ~ Islam
	2 Islam Part 2
	5 Islam Unit 2
	7 Islam Unit 4




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 

 

Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
*Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
*Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
*Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Muhammad Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
*Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
*Mr Eddie Griffith,  
Mrs J Jamieson,  
*Mr Graham Marriner,  
*Mr Albert Ryder,  
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
*Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT)  
*Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT) 
*Ms Naina Parmar (NUT) 
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
*Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
*Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
*Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
Advisor: 
*Ms Denise Chaplin  
 
* Members present 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
ASC17.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Andy Yarrow and for 
lateness from Mr Eddie Griffith. 
 

 
 

ASC18.   
 

MINUTES  

 ASC 15.  
 
It was noted that in the penultimate sentence it should state “Key 
Stage 3” and not sate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) held on 
12 February 2007 were approved subject to the following 
amendment.  The penultimate sentence it should state “Key Stage 
3” and not sate. 
 

 
 

ASC19.   
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 The Clerk tabled a report detailing Members attendance at the 
ASC since November 2006.   Members noted that the report 
circulated with the agenda had been that of Members attendance 
at Standing Advisory Committee for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meetings.  Rev Allaway stated that at the SACRE meeting on 22 
March 2007 he had been substituted by Rev Stephen Agilinko and 
this should be reflected in the report. The Chair informed the 
meeting that SACRE’s membership and attendance would be 
discussed at the next meeting of SACRE on 18 June 2007.    
 
It was also agreed that The Mennonite representative become a 
Co-opted Non Voting Member of the ASC.  It was noted that a 
Catholic representative was required on the membership of the 
ASC and that the ASC had not received a nomination since the 
death of the late Mrs Sheila Berkery-Smith.  Mr Marriner agreed to 
seek a nomination from the Catholic community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That The Mennonite representative be co-opted onto the 
Co-opted Non Voting Group of the ASC. 

2. That Mr Marriner seek representation from the Catholic 
Community and advise the Chair and Clerk accordingly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GM 
 
 

ASC20.   
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE  

 We received a verbal report from Ms Barbara Breed who confirmed 
that in consultation with Ms Denise Chaplin and the Chair work 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

continued on the production of the leaflet contained in the new 
Agreed Syllabus.  The details of the map of Haringey showing 
places of worship in the Borough had now been confirmed.   
 
Ms Breed reminded members that the launch of the new Haringey 
Agreed Syllabus for RE would take place on Tuesday 25 
September 2007 between 4:00pm and 6:00pm.   Mr John Keast, 
Deputy Chair of the RE Council of England and Wales would be 
the key note speaker.  Ms Sharon Shoesmith, Director Children 
and Young People’s Service would also be in attendance.   Other 
senior Members and Officers of the Local Authority had been 
invited to attend.  It was noted that a request had been made to 
invite the Bishop of Edmonton.  Members were requested to inform 
Ms Breed of any other people who should be invited.   It was 
suggested that the Chair of the inter-faith group and all area Deans 
should have invitations extended to them. 
 

ASC21.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RE  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that several of the units had been 
taken from LB of Waltham Forest’s agreed syllabus.  The syllabus 
templates would include updated information with respect to dates 
and the formatting would be consistent based on Haringey’s 
corporate style.   
 
It was noted that the Introduction was taken from Waltham Forest’s 
syllabus, however the 6th Form unit came from LB of Lewisham.  
Members were invited to make comments in order to make the 
introduction clearer to read. 
 
Ms Chaplin advised the ASC that on page 22 of the agenda a third 
optional Humanism unit was required at Key Stage 3 to provide 
teachers with a third option in order to choose two out of three 
units.  Members discussed whether it was possible to produce a 
Humanism unit by July which would cover six hours of teaching for 
pupils aged between 11-14 years.  Mr Bacrac advised that there 
were Humanism units in existence and agreed to locate and 
forward examples to Ms Chaplin at the earliest time.   It was noted 
that the inclusion of a third optional unit would be agreed at the 
next meeting of the ASC on 23 May 2007. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Mr Bacrac agreed to locate and forward examples of 
Humanism units to Ms Chaplin. 

2. That the decision to include a third optional unit within this 
Syllabus would be agreed at the next meeting of the ASC on 
23 May 2007. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NB 

ASC22.   
 

ASSESSMENT ADVICE KS1-3  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that Assessment Advice KS1-3  



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

was already on the SACRE website.  It was noted that page 69 – 
73 was very useful for teachers.  Members agreed the unit.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Assessment Advice KS1-3 unit be agreed. 
 

 

ASC23.   
 

FOUNDATION STAGE  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that this section linked in with 
and supported early learning goals for nursery and reception 
classes.   The Foundation Stage provided advice and guidance on 
the early learning goals and related them to the five areas of 
development detailed on page 77 of the agenda.   Members 
agreed this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Foundation Stage unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC24.   
 

THE NATURAL WORLD KS1  

 It was noted that this section had been provided by Waltham 
Forest and covered infants aged five, six and seven years.  Ms 
Chaplin formed the meeting that the Christianity working group had 
already looked at this section and provided comments.  Members 
agreed to this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Natural World unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC25.   
 

SCIENCE RELIGION KS3  

 We were informed by Ms Chaplin that this unit was targeted at KS3 
secondary pupils aged seven, eight and nine years.  There had 
already been a lot of input from religious advisors and inter faith 
communities.  The unit provided three levels pupils should be 
working within.  Members agreed this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Science Religion KS3 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC26.   
 

SPIRITUALITY ARTS KS3  

 The Chair advised the meeting that this section of the syllabus 
came from QCA and therefore accepted as a whole, however 
education curriculum’s were making it more creative.  The meeting 
agreed to this section of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

 
That the Spirituality Arts KS3 unit be agreed. 
 

ASC27.   
 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 16+ KS5  

 Ms Chaplin introduced the section and advised the meeting that on 
page 145 of the agenda examples of how the units could be 
explored as conference topics were suggested.  Members 
discussed the topics and Ms Goulet agreed to investigate and 
provide details of websites providing information on ‘RE and 
Conflict’ and ‘How RE Contributes to Life Skills’ to the Chair and 
Ms Chaplin.  The Chair informed the meeting that once the 
Syllabus was launched SACRE would need to look at resources for 
RE in post 16 education.  The meeting approved this unit of the 
syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Ms Goulet agreed to investigate and provide details of 
website providing information on RE and conflict. 

2. That the Religious Education 16+ KS5 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DMG 

ASC28.   
 

INTER FAITH DIALOGUE UNIT KS3  

 We noted that this unit of the syllabus came from Lambeth and 
covered ‘How you do research’.  The meeting discussed some of 
the learning objectives and agreed the unit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Inter Faith Dialogue Unit KS3 be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC29.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ CHRISTIANITY  

 The meeting was informed by Ms Chaplin that another Christianity 
working group had been arranged on Thursday 26 April 2007 at 
4:30pm at the Haringey PDC.  Members agreed the existing Key 
stage 1 unit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Agreed Syllabus Christianity KS1 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC30.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ HINDUISM  

 Ms Chaplin advised the meeting that the Hindu community in 
Haringey was broader than that in Waltham Forest.  We noted that 
there would be another Hinduism working group on Wednesday 25 
April 2007 at 10:00am at the Hindu Temple in Archway.   
 

 
 

ASC31.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ ISLAM  



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

 Ms Chaplin advised the meeting that the Islam Syllabus had been 
forwarded to the Islam representative of the ASC for comments.  
They had met and made some alterations to the syllabus and were 
now happy with the contents.  This Syllabus was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Agreed Syllabus Islam be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC32.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Members were reminded to forward the names of any guests to be 
invited to the launch of the Haringey Agreed Syllabus for RE to Ms 
Chaplin and Ms Breed.  Members were also reminded of the 
launch date of Tuesday 25 September 2007 at 4:00pm at Haringey 
PDC.   Ms Breed advised members that Head teachers and RE 
coordinators for all the schools in Haringey had also been invited to 
attend the launch. 
 
The Chair advised that there was tabled information about the forth 
coming Haringey Faith Forum meeting to be held on Thursday 26 
April 2007 between 1:30pm and 4:30pm in the Upstairs Gallery, 
Wood Green Library if members were interested in attending.   The 
Chair informed members that she would be attending the meeting 
as the SACRE representative. 
 

 
 

ASC33.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Wednesday 23 May 2007 at 6:30pm. 
 

The  meeting ended at 9:00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 
 


